

No. 12-801

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

PETER H. BEER, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART

Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON

BRIAN M. SIMKIN

MICHAEL S. MACKO

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	14
A. The court of appeals' decision erroneously struck down four Acts of Congress that are constitutional under this Court's decision in <i>United States v. Will</i>	15
B. As amended in 2001, Section 140 required affirm- ative congressional authorization for any subse- quent judicial salary increases	21
C. The questions presented are of exceptional impor- tance.....	26
Conclusion.....	32
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Oct. 5, 2012)	1a
Appendix B — Order (May 18, 2012).....	67a
Appendix C — Order (Feb. 17, 2012).....	71a
Appendix D — Order (Aug. 4, 2011)	92a
Appendix E — Supreme Court opinion (June 28, 2011)	94a
Appendix F — Order (Jan. 15, 2010)	96a
Appendix G — Order (Jan. 15, 2010)	106a
Appendix H — Judgment (Oct. 16, 2009).....	111a
Appendix I — Complaint (Jan. 16, 2009).....	114a
Appendix J — Constitutional and statutory provisions ...	127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	27
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927)	27
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)	28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	27
<i>NEA v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	27
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	24
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	27
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	27
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	24
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983)	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	27
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	27
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 1999), rev'd, 240 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 911 (2002).....	7
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 240 F.3d 1019 (Fed. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 911 (2002)	8, 21, 22, 23
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 911 (2002)	9, 29

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1 (Compensation Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Act of Nov. 5, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-520, § 321, 104 Stat. 2285	7
Act of Oct. 28, 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-140, § 305, 105 Stat. 810	7
Act of Oct. 6, 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-395, § 304, 106 Stat. 1859	7
Act of Sept. 30, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-329, § 630, 108 Stat. 2424	7

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of Nov. 19, 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-52, § 633, 109 Stat. 507	7
Act of Sept. 30, 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 637, 110 Stat. 3009-364	7
Act of Nov. 26, 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-119, § 306, 111 Stat. 2493	7
Act of Oct. 21, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 621, 112 Stat. 2681-518	7
Act of Nov. 29, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, § 304, 113 Stat. 1501A-36	7
Act of Nov. 28, 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-77, § 625, 115 Stat. 803	9, 23
Ethics Reform Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-194, 103 Stat. 1716	6
§ 601, 103 Stat. 1760.....	6, 20
§§ 702-704, 103 Stat. 1767-1769	20
§ 702(a), 103 Stat. 1767	6
§ 702(c), 103 Stat. 1768	6
§ 703, 103 Stat. 1768.....	6
§ 704(a)(2)(A), 103 Stat. 1769	6, 20
Executive Salary Cost-of-Living Adjustment Act, Pub. L. No. 94-82, § 202, 89 Stat. 419.....	2
Federal Employees Pay Comparability Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-509, § 529, 104 Stat. 1430	6
Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-656, § 3, 84 Stat. 1946, 5 U.S.C. 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 5301-5306 (1976 & Supp. V 1981).....	2
5 U.S.C. 5303.....	27
5 U.S.C. 5303(b)(1)	19
5 U.S.C. 5305(c)(2) (1976).....	19
H.R.J. Res. 370, Pub. L. No. 97-92, § 140, 95 Stat. 1200.....	5

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Postal Revenue and Federal Salary Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-206, § 225, 81 Stat. 642	2
10 U.S.C. 942(d)	26
26 U.S.C. 7443(c)(1)	26
28 U.S.C. 153(a)	26
28 U.S.C. 172(b)	27
28 U.S.C. 461(a)	20
28 U.S.C. 634(a)	27
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(2)-(3)	27
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2)	27
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. 2501	12
38 U.S.C. 7253(e)	27
48 U.S.C. 1424b(a)	27
48 U.S.C. 1614(a)	27
48 U.S.C. 1821(b)(1)	27
D.C. Code (2001):	
§11-703(b)	27
§11-904(b)	27
Miscellaneous:	
Congressional Research Serv., <i>Legislative, Execu- tive, and Judicial Officials: Process for Adjusting Pay and Current Salaries</i> (2008)	7
Federal Judicial Ctr., <i>How the Federal Courts are Organized</i> , http://www.fjc.gov/federal/courts.nsf/autoframe?OpenForm&nav=menu3c&page=/federal/courts.nsf/page/A783011AF949B6BF85256B35004AD214? opendocument (last visited Jan. 2, 2013)	26

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Federal Judges—Applicability of October 1982 Pay Increase</i> , 62 Comp. Gen. 54 (1982)	22
United States Courts, <i>Salaries of Federal Judges, Associate Justices, and Chief Justice Since 1968</i> , available at http://www.uscourts.gov/Viewer.aspx?doc=/uscourts/JudgesJudgeships/docs/JudicialSalarieschart.pdf (last visited Dec. 18, 2012)	28
127 Cong. Rec. 28,439 (1981)	5, 21
135 Cong. Rec. 30,753 (1989)	6
